छत्तीसगढ शासन वन विभाग मंत्रालय, महानदी भवन, नया रायपुर

कमांक / एफ 5-44 / 2017 / 10-2

रायपुर,दिनांक 23/09/2017

प्रति,

वन महानिरीक्षक (एफ.सी.)

भारत सरकार, पर्यावरण वन तथा जलवायु परिवर्तन मंत्रालय,

इंदिरा पर्यावरण भवन, कक्ष क्र.556, पांचवी मंजिल,

अग्नि विंग, जोर बाग रोड,

नई दिल्ली – 110003 ।

- विषय:- Proposal for prospecting of 1745.883 ha of forest land in favour of Rajasthan Rajya Vidut Utpadan Nigam Limited for exploration of coal reserves by undertaking 153 boreholes of 4" dia in Surguja District in the Stste of Chhattisgarh.
- संदर्भः– 1. आपका पत्र क्रमांक 8–46 / 2017–एफ.सी. दिनांक 13.09.2017 |
 - अपर प्रधान मुख्य वन संरक्षक (भू–प्रबंध) का पत्र क्रमांक / भू–प्रबंध / खनिज / 331– 228 / 2898, दिनांक 20.09.2017 ।

विषयांतर्गत प्रकरण में संदर्भित पत्र क्र. 1 के माध्यम से अतिरिक्त जानकारी चाही गई थी। उक्त जानकारी अपर प्रधान मुख्य वन संरक्षक (भू–प्रबंध) के संदर्भित पत्र क्र. 2 के माध्यम से आपको प्रेषित की गई है। जिसकी छायाप्रति पत्र के साथ संलग्न प्रेषित है।

-00----

2 / – आदेशानुसार निवेदन है कि, कृपया विषयांकित प्रकरण में प्रथम चरण अनुमति जारी करने का कष्ट करें।

संलग्नः– उपरोक्तानुसार ।

(श्रीधर नायडू) विशेष कर्तव्यस्थ अधिकारी छत्तीसगढ शासन, वन विभाग रायपुर,दिनांक / 09 / 2017

पृष्ठां.क्रमांक / एफ 5–44 / 2017 / 10–2 प्रतिलिपि :–

- 1. मुख्य वन संरक्षक, सरगुजा वृत्त, अंबिकापुर, छत्तीसगढ़ ।
- aनमंडलाधिकारी, सरगुजा वनमंडल, अंबिकापुर, छत्तीसगढ़ ।
- आवेदनकर्ता राजस्थान राज्य विद्युत उत्पादन निगम लि., विद्युत भवन जनपथ ज्योति नगर, जयपुर, राजस्थान ।

की ओर सूचनार्थ अग्रेषित।

विशेष कर्तव्यस्थ अधिकारी छत्तीसगढ शासन, वन विभाग 2488

F-5-44/2017/10-2



कार्यालय प्रधान मुख्य वन संरक्षक, छत्तीसगढ, अरण्य भवन, मेड़िकल कॉलेज रोड़, रायपुर (प्रधान मुख्य वन संरक्षक – भू-प्रबंध)

दूरभाषः 0771 – 2552233

ई - मेलः apccf-lm.cg@gov.in

रायपूर, दिनांक 20/09/2017

St . 3014 10-21 ar

क्र./भू–प्रबंध∕खनिज∕331–228/**२१98** प्रति,

वन महानिरीक्षक (एफ.सी)

भारत सरकार – पर्यावरण, वन एवं जलवायु परिवर्तन मंत्रालय इंदिरा पर्यावरण भवन कक्ष क्रमांक 556, पांचवी मंजिल अग्नि विंग, जोर बाग रोड़ नई दिल्ली – 110003

বিষয়: - Proposal for prospecting of 1745.883 ha of forest land in favour of Rajyasthan Rajya Vidut Utpadan Nigam Limited for exploration of coal reserves by undertaking 153 boreholes of 4" dia in Surguja District in the State of Chhattisgarh.

संदर्भः

- 1 भारत सरकार, पर्यावरण, वन एवं जलवायु परिवर्तन मंत्रालय, नई दिल्ली का FAC का कार्यवाही विवरण दिनांक 30-08-2017 एवं पत्र क्रमांक/ 8–46/ 2017–एफ. सी दिनांक 13.09.2017
 - 2. वन मंडलाधिकारी, सरगुजा वन मंडल का पत्र पृ. क्र/तक.अधि/न.क्र–16/1646 दिनाक 19.09.2017

* * * * *

संदर्भ—1 से भारत सरकार, पर्यावरण, वन एवं जलवायु परिंवर्तन मंत्रालय, नई दिल्ली द्वारा विषयांकित प्रमरण के संबंध में 3 बिन्दुओं की अतिरिक्त जानकारी चाही गई है।

सदर्भित पत्र – 2 द्वारा मेसर्स राजस्थान राज्य विद्युत उत्पादन निगम लिमिटेड जयपुर को परसा ईस्ट एवं केते बासेन कोल ब्लॉक के वन भूमि रकबा 1898.328 हे. के प्रत्यावर्तन प्रस्ताव की स्वीकृति भारत सरकार, पर्यावरण, वन एवं जलवायु परिवर्तन मंत्रालय, नई दिल्ली के पत्र क्रमांक 8–31/ 2010 दिनांक 15.03.2012 द्वारा अधिरोपित शर्तो के आधार पर प्रदाय किया गया है। राजस्थान राज्य विद्युत उत्पादन निगम लिमिटेड, जयपुर के पत्र क्रमांक 258 दिनांक 13.09.2017 द्वारा अधिरोपित शर्तो का बिन्दुवार पालन प्रतिवेदन दिनांक 31.08.2017 की स्थिति में प्रस्तुत किया गया है। बिन्दुवार पालन प्रतिवेदन निम्नानुसार है

Sr.	Conditions	Compliance status as on 31 August 2017 as reported by User Agency	पालन प्रवितदेन का कार्यवाही विवरण
1	Legal status of forest land shall	remain unchanged	
Ā	Compensatory afforestation shall be raised and maintained by the State Forest Department over degraded orange forest land double in extent to the forest land proposed to be diverted at the project cost.	An amount of Rs. 58.41 crore has been deposited in CAMPA for Compensatory Afforestation over total area of 3797 ha of degraded orange forest.	शर्त के पालन में शासन द्वार निर्धारित वैकल्पिक वृक्षारोपप हेतु कुल राशि रूपये 58.4 करोड़ कैम्पा खाते में जम् किया गया। उक्त राशि ज अभी तक 3737 हे. वैकल्पिक वृक्षारोपण किय गया है।
В	Fencing. protection and regeneration of the safety zone area shall be done at the project cost. Besides this. afforestation on degraded forest land, to be selected elsewhere: measuring one and a half times the area under safety zone, shall also	Fencing, protection and regeneration work of Safety zone for first phase of the project has been completed. Native species of saplings have been planted along with transplantation of important species like Sal (majority) and other trees in safety zone area.	सेफ्टी जोन का निर्धार फेसिंग एवं संरक्षण का का आवेदक संस्थान द्वारा कि गया है।

	be done at the project cost.	An amount of Rs. 29,00,435/- has been deposited in CAMPA of Forest Department for compensatory afforestation over 1.5 times of safety zone area over degraded forest land on 03.10.2011 & 24.03.2014.	
С	Wherever possible and technically feasible, the User Agency shall undertake afforestation measures in the blanks within the lease area, as well as along the roads outside the lease area diverted under this approval, in consultation with the State Forest Department at the project cost	A total of 1, 77,000 numbers trees has been planted in external over burden dumps, mine reclaimed areas and infrastructure areas till August 2017. In addition to this approximately 4500 numbers of trees have also been planted along roads, and other areas outside the lease area of the coal block as per advice of District Forest Dept. <i>Plantation details is enclosed as</i>	वार्षिक वृक्षारोपण परियोजना प्रतिवेदन तैयार कर प्रस्तुत करने हेतु आवेदक संख्थान को निर्देशित किया गया है।
2	Following activities undertaken	Annexure - I by the project proponent under the	
3.5	supervision of the State Forest Dep	artment at the project cost:	
(i)	Proper mitigative measures to minimize soil erosion and choking of streams shall be prepared and implemented.	Mitigative measures such as construction of drainage system, settling ponds, construction of bunds along completed dumps, geo-textiling over the dump slopes and sowing of grass seeds on dump slopes for stabilization. plantation of trees on slopes have been undertaken to minimize soil erosion and choking of streams.	आवेदक संस्थान द्वारा पालन किया जा रहा है। •
(ii)	Planting of adequate drought hardy plant species and sowing of seeds to arrest soil erosion.	Sowing of grass seeds and plantation of drought hardy species has been done over slopes of completed dumps.	नीम एवं शिशु जैसी प्रजाति का रोपण क्षरण रोकने हेतु किया जा रहा है।
(ii)	Construction of check dams, retention / toe walls to arrest sliding down of the excavated material along the contour.	Check dams, retention / toe walls have been constructed to arrest sliding down of the excavated material along the contour.	आवेदक संस्थान द्वारा पालन किया जा रहा है।
(iv)	The areas shall be reclaimed keeping in view the international practice of stabilizing the dumps by grading / benching so that angles of repose (normally less than 28 at any given place) are maintained.	Reclamation of internal & external over dumps are being done through proper grading and benching thus making the dumps stable and the ultimate slope of all the dumps is less than 28°. Details Plan is enclosed as Annexure - II	आवेदक संस्थान द्वारा पालन किया जा रहा है। वर्षवार लक्ष्य एवं रिक्लेमड-क्षेत्र का विवरण प्रस्तुत करने हेतु निर्देशित किया गया है।
(v)	No damage shall be caused to the top-soil and the user agency will follow the top soil management plan.	No damage is being done to the top soil. Top soil generated during mining activities is being stored in separate top soil dump as per top soil management plan and same is being re-used in reclamation area. Drainage system has been constructed along top-soil dump. Soil grass seeds are also being used to maintain fertility of soil and to control erosion. Details of top soil management plan is enclosed as Annexure - III	आवेदक संस्थान द्वारा पालन किया जा रहा है।
3	The approval under the Forest (Conservation) Act, 1980 is subject to the clearance under the Environment (Protection) Act, 1986 and any other Acts/Regulation/Rules	Environment Clearance for the project has been granted by Ministry of Environment & Forests vide letter no 11015/03/2008- IA.II (M) dated 21.12.2011.	आवेदक संस्थान को अधिरोपित शर्त मान्य है।

- 274- Letter Minig 2017 (1)

4	The period of diversion of the said forest land under this approval shall be for a period co-terminus with the period of the mining lease proposed to be granted under the Mines and Minerals (Development & Regulating) Act, 1957, or Rules framed there under, subject to a maximum period of 30 years.	Period of the Mining lease is 30 years.	आवेदक संस्थान को अधिरोपित शर्त मान्य है ।
5	The User Agency shall furnish an undertaking to pay the additional NPV, if so determined, as per the final decision of Hon'ble Supreme Court of India.	The Undertaking has been given for the same.	आवेदक संस्थान द्वारा वचन पत्र दिया गया है।
6	Demarcation of mining lease area will be done on the ground at project cost using four feet high reinforced cement concrete pillars with serial numbers, forward and back bearings and distance from pillar to pillar.	Demarcation of mining lease area has been completed using 4 feet high reinforced cement concrete pillars with Geographical co-ordinates, serial numbers and distance from pillar to pillar.	आवेदक संस्थान द्वारा माईनिंग क्षेत्र की लीज बाउण्ड्री का डिर्माकेशन 4 फीट ऊंचे आर.सी.सी पीलर के द्वारा किया गया है।
7	Mining/reclamation schedule shall be implemented by the user agency at their cost as per Environmental Management Plan / phased reclamation programme. The annual report about the progress of reclamation should be submitted to the CCF (Central), Regional © office, Bhopal.	Progress of Mining/Reclamation work will be submitted annually to CCF (Central), Regional Office, Nagpur.	खदान क्षेत्र का माईनिंग / समतलीकरण प्लान वार्षिक योजना तैयार कर प्रस्तुत करने हेतु आवेदक संस्थान को निर्देशित किया गया है।
8. The	mining shall be done in two phases During phases-1, covering 15 years, the mining shall be restricted to 762.00 ha of forest land	Presently mining activities are being done in the Phase-I area of 762 ha only.	आवेदक संस्थान को शर्त मान्य है।
(ii)	During phase -II the mining permission over remaining 1136.0 ha will be linked to their forestation and biodiversity management in phase-1.	Agreed.	आवेदक संस्थान को शर्त मान्य है।
(iii)	The project proponent will submit the application for permission for mining in phase -II along with compliance report of phase-I.	Agreed.	आवेदक संस्थान को शर्त मान्य है।
9	The user agency will ensure the dumping of OB and phase wise rehabilitation and afforestation of the used / mined out pits / voids as per the approved plan under the	OB dumping and phase-wise rehabilitation and afforestation is being done in mined out pits under supervision of Forest Department.	आवेदक संस्थान द्वारा पालन किया जा रहा है।
	supervision of the State Forest Department.		
10	supervision of the State Forest Department. The user agency will make arrangement for free supply of alternate fuels to labourers and staff working on the project site so as to avoid any pressure on the adjacent forest areas.	Free supply of alternate fuel such as L.P.G. has been made for laborers and staff working on the project site which has ensured that there is no pressure on the adjacent forest areas for availability of fuel.	आवेदक संस्थान द्वारा पालन किया जा रहा है।

* 16

	12 ,	Any tree felling shall be done only	Tree felling is being done only when it is	आवेदक संस्थान को शत
		when it is unavoidable and under strict supervision of the State Forest Department	required to be done under supervision of the State Forest Department.	मान्य है।
	13	No damage to the flora and fauna of the area shall be caused.	No damage is being done to flora and fauna of the surrounding areas.	आवेदक संस्थान को शत
	Ph.			मान्य है।
	14	No labour camps shall be set up inside the forest area.	No labour camps have been established inside the forest area.	आवेदक संस्थान को शत मान्य है।
	1.5		D' I C I I C I I C I I C I I C I I C I I C I I C I I C I I C I I C I I C I I C I I C I I C I I C I I C I I C I	
	15	The forest land proposed to be diverted shall under no circumstances shall be transferred to any other agency, department or person without prior approval of the Central Government.	Diverted forest land has not been transferred to any other agency, department or person.	आवेदक संस्थान को शर मान्य है।
	16	The user agency will implement	Resettlement and Rehabilitation Plan has	आवेदक संस्थान द्वारा आर
		the Resettlement and Rehabilitation Plans per the R&R	been prepared as per Adarsh PunarwasYojna of the State Government	एण्ड आर पॉलिसी का पाल
		Policy of State Government.	and same has been implemented as per approved plan.	किया जा रहा है।
			Following benefits have accrued to the project affected people :	
			 Rs. 79.55 Cr. has been paid against land compensation in four villages for acquisition of 368.190 ha private land. 	
			2- Rs. 29.70 cr. has been paid as compensation for settling the forest rights of dwellers under the Forest Rights Act 2006 to	
			 338 Forest right holders. 3- 397 persons have been given employment and Rs. 8.91 cr. has been paid as one time 	
			compensation ($@$ Rs. 3 lacs per person) to 297 persons in lieu of employment.	
			4- A monthly pension of Rs. 500 is being given to all persons who	
			have attained the age of 60 years in the affected villages.	
			This benefit is also going to the	
	in the		people who have not given their lands for the project. 240 people	
•			got benefited under this scheme during 2016-17.	
			5- 165 no of plots having areas as per the approved R&R Plan of	
			Chhattisgarh state has been offered to Kete villagers	
	3-14		(Project affected) in the R&R	
			colony at Basen village. In addition to these plots, 68	
			numbers of houses have also	
			been constructed in the R&R	
1.5			colony where other facilities	
			such as roads, drains, lighting, water supply, school,	
1. I. I.	4		Community center and health	State States
			center etc. have been provided. A lump sum amount of Rs. 3	

1.

lacs is also being given to families who are opting to construct their own houses either on the plots given or elsewhere

6-

A State of the Art Vocational Training Center has been established in one of the project affected villages (Salhi) to impart training to youths of the affected villages as well as the nearby areas for developing skills under different trades such as, Industrial sewing machine operator, mechanical fitter, electrician, welder and hospitality. This VTC is equipped with residential facilities for all the male and female trainees who will require stay in the campus.

		CSR Details –	
		 (i) A model school of 10+ 2 under CBSE has been established in village Salhi for imparting education to boys and girls of the entire project affected villages. It is equipped with all modern facilities and infrastructure such as standard class rooms, library, computer room, science and math labs, art and music, audio visuals aids, CC TV cameras, WiFi, assembly point, play grounds etc. The education including tuition fees, uniforms, study materials, meals and transportation is absolutely free. (ii) A number of initiatives in form of project has been started under health, education, self- employment generation, agriculture, sports and culture and women empowerment etc. for uplifting the socio-economic status of the project affected people in 14 villages. 	
17	The user agency will undertake transplantation of important tree species under 60 cm girth under the supervision of State Forest Department.	Transplantation of important tree species under 60 cm girths is being done through transplanting equipment under the supervision of State Forest Department. 5989 number of trees has been transplanted as on 31 st August 2017.	60 से. मी गोलाई से नीचे के वृक्षों के ट्रान्सप्लांटेशन का कार्य आवेदक संस्थान द्वारा किया जा रहा है।
18	The State Government will not come up for opening up of the main Hasdeo-Arand area.	Matter is related to the State Govt.	शासन से संबंधित है।

	implementation of Wildlife Management Plan prepared by the	deposited in CAMPA by user agency for implementation of the approved Wild	वन संरक्षक (वन्य प्राणी) छ ग रायपुर के पत्र क्रमांक 437 दिनांक 06.03
	State Government.	Life Management Plan.	2013 द्वारा रूपये 22.00 करौड़
			अनुमोदन किया गया है। अनुमोदन
			वन्यप्राणी प्रबंधन योजना वष
			2012-13 में निर्धारित नार्मस एव
			मजदूरी दर के अनुसार तैयार किय
			गया, परन्तु वन्यप्राणी प्रबंधन योजन
			का क्रियान्वयन एवं निष्पादन इस वर
			एवं आगामी वर्ष में किया जाना ह
-			जिसके कारण लागत राशि ग
			बढोत्तरी संभावित है। लागत राशि
			में वृद्धि का भुगतान किये जाने हे
1.00			
			आवेदक संस्थान वचनबद्ध है।
			प्रधान मुख्य वन संरक्षव
			(वन्य प्राणी), छत्तीसगढ़ के प्रतिवेद
			अनुसार दिनांक 13.07.2017 को मुख
		and the second state of the second second	सचिव, छत्तीसगढ़ की अध्यक्षता
			राज्य कैम्पा संचालन समिति व
			बैठक में उक्त वन्य प्राणी प्रबंध
			परियोजना हेतु प्रथम वर्ष
			क्रियान्वयन हेतु 220.00 लाख रा
			अनुशंसित किया गया है। भार
			सरकार, पर्यावरण, वन एवं जलवा
			परिवर्तन मंत्रालय, नई दिल्ली
			अनुमति अपेक्षित है। परियोजना
			प्रभावित क्षेत्र में विभाग के बजट व
			उपयोग करते हुए मानव वन्यप्राप
			द्वन्द के नियंत्रण हेतु कार्य किये र
			रहे हैं। प्रधान मुख्य वन संरक्ष
			(वन्यप्राणी) छत्तीसगढ़ की टी
			दिनांक 19.09.2017 की छाया प्र
			संलग्न है।
20	The user agency will assist the	The user agency has been assisting the	आवेदक संस्थान को श
	State Government in conservation and preservation of the flora and	State Govt. in conservation and preservation of the flora and fauna of the	मान्य है।
	fauna of the area.	areas as and when advised by the Forest	
		Deptt.	
		1- An amount of 2 cr. has been	
		deposit in state govt. for "Harihar Chhattisgarh"	
		(plantation & conservation	
	and the second second second	flora) on 28 th June 2016.	
		2- An amount of Rs. 12 lacs	
		have been deposited to forest dept. for upgradation	
		of Sanjay Park at	
		Ambikapur.	
21	The State Government will	The suggestions put forward by the WII	वन्य प्राणी प्रबंधन संस्था
	suitably incorporate the comments,	Dehradun were incorporated by the State	देहरादून द्वारा दिये ग
2	as suggested by of the WII, Dehradun, into the Wildlife	Govt. in the Wild Life Management Plan (WLMP) which has a financial assurance	
	Management Plan prepared for the	of Rs. 22 Crores.	सुझावों को प्रधान मुख्य व
	F F F F F F F F F F F F F F F F F F F		

J		deposited an amount of Rs. 22 crores (Rs. Twenty two crores)	The revised WLMP has been submitted to all Offices including the Regional	संरक्षक (वन्य प्राणी) द्वारा
	1.12	towards cost of implementation of the Wildlife Management Plan.	Office of MOEF&CC.	अनुमोदित 22.00 करोड़ की
		Increased costs, if any, due to		वन्य प्राणी प्रबंधन परियोजना
		incorporation of the suggestions of WII, Dehradun will be borne by		में शामिल किया गया है।
	~	the user agency. Final copy of the	그는 것 같은 것은 동안은 감정했다.	
	6.1.80	Wildlife Management Plan will be		Maria Maria Cara da
		submitted to this Ministry and the Regional Office, Bhopal within a		
		period of three months for the		
		purpose of monitoring. A soft copy in PDF format will also be		and the second second
		submitted to the Ministry.		
	22	The user agency will make	A financial outlay has been made for	वन्यप्राणी प्रबंधन योजना में
		provision for appropriate financial outlay for the establishment of	establishment of the Rescue & Rehabilitation of Human-wildlife	शामिल किया गया है।
1.55		Rescue and Rehabilitation team to	conflicts in the approved Wild Life	
	23	mitigate human-wildlife conflicts. The Wildlife Management Plan	Management Plan. Related to State Govt.	अधिरोपित शर्त अनुसार
	23	will be implemented by the State	Related to state Oovi.	~
		Government and independent institutions like the Nature		वन्यप्राणी प्रबंधन योजना का
		institutions like the Nature Conservation Foundation, Wildlife		क्रियान्वयन किया जावेगा।
		Trust of India and the Center for		
		Ecological Studies at the Indian Institute of Science apart from the		
		Wildlife Institute of India may be		
		involved in implementation of the Plan. In order to ensure proper		
	123	implementation of the Wildlife		
		Management Plan, the State Government shall make necessary		
		provisions for carrying out the		
		monitoring and evaluation of the		
•		plan. It would be appropriate to include. Chief Wildlife Warden of		
	1.1.1.4	the State in monitoring the		
	24	implementation of the Plan. The user agency will undertake and	Financial budget has been provided to	वन्य प्राणी प्रबंधन योजना का
	24	implement suitable mitigative	undertake necessary steps for reducing	
		measures as prescribed in the	dependency of cattle and people on the	क्रियान्वयन के अतिरिक्त
		Wildlife Management Plan for reducing the dependency of cattle	surrounding forest areas in the approved Wild Life Management Plan.	समीप के वन क्षेत्रों में पालतू
	199	and people on the surrounding		जानवरों एवं मनुष्यों की
		forest area.		निर्भरता कम करने हेतु
				0
				चारागाह का विकास एवं
				पालतु जानवरों के लिए Stall
	1.12			Feeding की व्यवस्था तथा
				खदान में कार्यरत मजदूरों को
				एल.पी.जी गैस का प्रदाय सी.
the second				एस.आर मद में सम्मिलित
	1.1			किये जाने हेतु आवेदक
\$1				संस्थान को निर्देशित किया
196 -	2	ų.		गया है।
1 1				

h

25		Undertaking has already been given for	आवेदक संस्थान को शर्त
	Conservator of Forests (Central), Regional Office, Bhopal may impose from time to in the interest of conservation, protection or development of forests.	compliance of this condition.	मान्य है।
26	The user agency shall submit the annual compliance report in respect of the above conditions to the State Government and to the Regional Office, Bhopal regularly.	Annual Compliance Report is being regularly submitted to the State Govt. and Regional Office MoEF, Bhopal/Nagpur.	

उपरोक्त प्रतिवेदन को मान्य करते हुए प्रकरण में पूर्वेक्षण अनुमति जारी करने की अनरोध है ।

संलग्नः-

PYA 2019 (एस. एस. बजाज) अ.प्र.मु.व.स (भू – प्रबंध / व.स.अ.) छत्तीसगढ़

पृ. क्र./भू–प्रबंध/खनिज/331–228/ २ 899 प्रतिलिपि सूचनार्थ एवं आवश्यक कार्यवाही हेतुः

उपरोक्तानुसार

रायपुर, दिनांक २०/09/2017

- अपर प्रधान मुख्य वन संरक्षक (क्षेत्रीय), भारत सरकार पर्यावरण, वन एवं जलवायु परिवर्तन मंत्रालय, 1. क्षेत्रीय कार्यालय – वेस्ट सेन्ट्रल रीजन, ईस्टर्न विंग – भू तल, न्यू सेक्रेटेरियेट भवन – VCA के सामने सिविल लाईन, नागपुर - 440001
 - प्रमुख सचिव, छत्तीसगढ़ शासन, वन् विभाग, मंत्रालय, महानदी भवन, नया रायपुर।
- 3.
- 4.
- मुख्य वन संरक्षक, सरगुजा वृत्त, अंबिकापुर, छत्तीसगढ़। वन मंडलाधिकारी, सरगुजा वन मंडल, अबिकापुर, छत्तीसगढ़। अधीक्षण अभियंता (फ्यूल), मेसर्स राजस्थान राज्य विद्युत उत्पादन निगम मर्यादित, विद्युत भवन जनपथ, ज्योति नगर, जयपुर (राजस्थान)। 5.

Dy 4 -200 अ.प्र.मु.व.स (भू – प्रबध / व.स.अ.) छत्तीसगढ़